Town of Sanford

Zoning Board of Appeals

The Sanford Zoning Board of Appeals held a meeting on Monday, July 13, 2009 at the Sanford Town Hall.  The meeting was called to order at 7:04 P.M. by the Chairperson, Jane Bowker.
Members Present: 


Jane Bowker





James T. Wendel





Kyle Landry






Naila Aslan-Khan, OD






Mark Patterson

Absent With Notice:


Kimberly Stewart
Also Present:



Shirley Sheesley, Chief Code Enforcement Officer






Jamie Cole, Assistant Code Enforcement Officer






Charles E. Ellis, Administrative Assistant
The meeting commenced with the Pledge of Allegiance.

The meeting was called to approve the minutes from May 11, 2009, June 1, 2009 and June 22, 2009.  With the absence of member Kimberly Stewart, approval of June 1, 2009 minutes only were unanimously approved by the (4) members present.  May 11, 2009 and June 22, 2009 minutes have been deferred pending the attendance of Mark Patterson and Kimberly Stewart.  Mark Patterson joined the Board at 7:11 P.M. following the start of new business.

The appeal of Susan Hague was extended to the next scheduled Board meeting on July 27, 2009 following the applicant’s request for an extension.  Although the applicant stated Monday’s could be a problem, the Board voted 4 – 0 in favor to defer the hearing until the next scheduled ZBA meeting suggesting to the applicant the possibility of a representative, in her absence, if she is not able to attend.  
Next on the agenda, the appeal of Neil Casa, owner of property at 50 Javica Lane, Sanford, Maine.  Mr. Casa is requesting a shoreland dimensional variance for a deck and hot tub located within the 75’ setback requirement from the high water mark. 
With no conflict of interest, Jane Bowker, Chairperson for ZBA, addressed the Chief Code Enforcement Officer (CCEO), Shirley Sheesley, for a brief statement as to what action brought this particular case to the appeal’s Board.  Shirley presented her statement claiming the denial of a building permit for a deck.
Jane Bowker acknowledged the CCEO and moved to determine applicant’s standing.  Upon clarification of an undue hardship (Section 280-23.B) to the appellant, the appellant presented his argument and why he disagreed with the CEO’s decision to deny him a permit.  The following highlights were presented by the appellant during his presentation:

1.
Non-conforming lot.

2. 
Home constructed in 1955.

3.
Dwelling located close to the water’s edge.

4.
Difficult to achieve today’s setback conditions with shoreland zoning.

5.
Deck and tub erected on the property in May, 2001 by the appellant.

6.
Not aware of shoreland zoning ordinances at time of construction.

7.
Not aware of any requirement for a permit prior to construction.

8.
Located deck in an area requiring little to no soil disturbance.

9.
A stand alone deck not secured to the dwelling or requirement for footings.

10.
Value associated with property fronting a lake.

11.
Hot tub has added to the value along with offering a place to relax and enjoy.

12.
Agreement that hot tub is well within the 75’ setback requirement.
13.
No environmental impact with deck and tub.

14.
No complaint from any of the neighbors.

15.
Approximately 15 neighbors were interested in attending the ZBA hearing.

The appellant next addressed the 4 criteria questions to the Board.  In addressing each question, Mr. Casa also agreed that he was responsible for the undue hardship as he built the deck and argued that removing it at this time would cause more harm in soil disturbance, expense in removing,  etc., etc.  
Following the appellant’s presentation, Jane Bowker inquired if he had received notice of a violation and if so, when?  Mr. Casa indicated that in April, 2009, he was notified in writing of a violation following “other” work done on his property without a permit.  He claims his property fell to scrutiny because of the violation resulting in further findings by Codes Enforcement.  Mr. Casa referenced his septic system installation in 2002 naming Shirley as the person inspecting with no mention to the deck and hot tub.                

When asked by the Chairperson if the initial violations were corrected, the applicant said “no, we are still working on them”.  

Jane next focused on the CCEO, Shirley Sheesley, to give her rebuttal to the responses from the appellant.

As outlined in Section 270-14A of the Town Code, any permit issued would require enforcement of the 75’ setback from the high water line.  Hence, the deck and hot tub are clearly in violation of the ordinance. Both deck and tub are located approximately 20’ from the water line.  An order from the CEO to the applicant to remove the deck and tub followed the withdrawal of the application by the applicant.  Shirley went on to address the (4) criteria questions giving her comments to each question.  She also expressed concern that should the Board approve the appeal, it would encourage others along the shore to also build within the 75’ setback requirement.  Section 280-5 of the Town Code also referenced in her rebuttal addressing structures.       

Mark Patterson asked Shirley if she had a definition for a “temporary” structure.  

Property has been owned by the appellant since 1995.  Shirley also stated the inspection of the septic system in 2002 was done by a Codes Field Inspector and not by herself personally.  It was the Field Inspector who signed off on the inspection using the projector to show the signature of John Garvin on the actual sign off.  

Naila Khan asked Shirley for confirmation as to the location of the hot tub from the water’s edge.  Shirley stated approximately 20’ from the water.  

Following the CEO’s rebuttal, the appellant was asked by the Chairperson if he would like to make further comment to the CEO’s response.  

Accepting, Mr. Casa questioned the Code Enforcement Officer using the term “generalizing” in other properties and their similarity to the appellant’s property.  He pointed this out using the overhead projector.   He also noted that his next door neighbor had projects going that required inspections by Codes with no mention of his deck and tub or any letter reflecting same.   

The Chairperson asked Mr. Casa if he was raising an issue with Codes regarding his previous comment.  Mr. Casa stated he was only pointing out that there were no issues in the past and the problem only developed following an earlier violation.  

Naila questioned the appellant’s comment to question (1) regarding a reasonable return on the property (land) without granting a variance.

Mark’s comments regarding a portable structure definitely eliminated the deck or hot tub as being portable.  Bottom line, you can not make the lot or structure more non-conforming than what it already is.

Shirley commented to Mark’s question regarding an extension to a non-conforming structure stating that Sanford did not adopt the code.  She also confirmed to the Board and the applicant that maximum allowed square footage on a non-conforming structure is 1,000 SF.  The applicant’s home is just under 1,000 SF.  

Jane announced the closing of the public hearing to discuss among the Board members before putting to a vote.  Note: you may view the results of the voting under Facts and Findings dated July 13, 2009 (a copy has been attached to the minutes.)

Continuing with other matters, Jane suggested the work session be passed to another time, preferably when there is no appeal taking place.  A motion by Naila to discuss the ZBA application process (presented earlier by Jim Wendel), and the by-laws, be presented at another meeting when no cases are being heard.  The motion was 2nd by Jane and voted 5 – 0 in favor.

The minutes for May 11, 2009 and June 22, 2009 have been deferred for approval pending attendance of (4) of the Board members present during the actual hearing. 
Next, Shirley handed out the “summons” from the U.S. District Court to the Sanford Zoning Board, a copy of the lawsuit filed against the Board from Global Tower Partners.

Shirley advised the Board that she would be talking to the Town Attorney with a possible settlement out of court.  No action at this time is required pending further conversation with the Town.

A motion was made to adjourn, second by Naila.  Meeting adjourned at 8:43 P.M.   

